at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2017 does not reflect the requirements of IFRS
9 and therefore is not comparable to the information presented for 2018 under IFRS 9.

b) The following assessments have been made based on the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of
initial application:

• The determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held
• The designation and revocation of previous designations of certain financial assets and financial liabilities

as measured at FVTPL
• The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as at FVOCI

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9
The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance
with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets as at 1 January
2018.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39
Transition

adjustments

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
KD KD KD

Bank balances and
 short-term deposits

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 16,527,864 - 16,527,864

Accounts receivables
Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost 57,785,729 (1,635,764) 56,149,965

Financial assets available
 for sale –  equity securities

Financial assets
available for sale

Equity
instruments at

FVOCI 5,778,026 (1,175,855) 4,602,171

Financial assets  available
 for sale – debt securities

Financial assets
available for sale

Amortised
cost 8,674,550 (8,674,550) -

Loan to an associate -
Amortised

cost - 8,674,550 8,674,550
────── ────── ───────
88,766,169 (2,811,619) 85,954,550
══════ ══════ ═══════

Other transition adjustments includes share of ECL on loans and advances included in investment in associates
amounting to KD 358,161

United Real Estate Company - S.A.K.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

54

23   IMPACT OF IFRS 9 ADOPTION (continued)

The impact of this change in accounting policy as at 1st January 2018 is as following:

Adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in any change in classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

24   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

These represent transactions with the related parties, i.e. the Ultimate Parent Company, major shareholders, associates,